01-22-2009



103544628

### MAN 2 1 2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

# ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET RADEMARKS ONLY

udemark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.

| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Potlatch Forest Products Corporation  | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  |  |
|   | Name: Clearwater Paper Corporation   |  |
|   | Internal   |  |
| Individual(s) Association   | Address:   |  |
| General Partnership Limited Partnership   | Street Address: 601 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1100  |  |
| ✓ Corporation- State: <u>Delaware</u>   | City: Spokane  |  |
| Other   |  |  |
| Citizenship (see guidelines)  | State: WA  |  |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No                                  | Country: USA Zip: 99201  |  |
| Too Vito  | Association Citizenship  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :   | General Partnership Citizenship  |  |
| Execution Date(s) December 2, 2008  | Limited Partnership Citizenship  |  |
| Assignment Merger   | ✓ Corporation Citizenship  |  |
| <u> </u>  | Other Citizenship  |  |
| ☐ Security Agreement  | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No |  |
| Other   | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)   |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No                 |  |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing                            |  |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |
| Name: George G. Grigel  | registrations involved.  |  |
| Internal Address: Wells St. John P.S.   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{140.00}{}\$   |  |
| Street Address: 601 West 1st Avenue. Suite 1300   | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  ☑ Enclosed  |  |
| City: Spokane   | 8. Payment Information:  |  |
| State: Washington Zip: 99201-3828   |  |  |
| Phone Number: 509/624-4276  | 01/21/2009 MJAMA1 00000045 2086454  Deposit Account Number 23-0925   |  |
| Fax Number: 509/838-3424  | Deposit Acsount Number 23-0925 49.99 i Authorized USer Neme Wells St. John P.S. 198.99                       |  |
| Email Address:_ggrigel@wg/lsstjoht.com  | Authorized User Hamile Wells St. John P.S. 1888-88   |  |
| 9. Signature:   | 15 JAN 2009<br>Date  |  |
| Signature   |  |  |
| George G. Grigel  | Total number of pages including cover 6 sheet, attachments, and document:                                    |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | 011004 01111111111111111111111111111111  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## **SCHEDULE A**

| TRADEMARK      | REG. NO.  | ISSUE DATE        |
|----------------|-----------|-------------------|
| RADEC          | 2,086,454 | August 5, 1997    |
| LUMA-PLY       | 2,650,689 | November 12, 2002 |
| PRECISION CORE | 2,266,769 | August 3, 1999    |
| ENSTRON        | 3,115,321 | July 11, 2006     |
| TERRAMICA      | 3,395,501 | March 11, 2008    |

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "POTLATCH FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "POTLATCH FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION" TO "CLEARWATER PAPER CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

1042496 8100

081155763

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Varnet Smith Hinden

Harrlet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6995567

DATE: 12-02-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:19 AM 12/02/2008 FILED 09:30 AM 12/02/2008 SRV 081155763 - 4042496 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

#### TO THE

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### POTLATCH FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION

POTLATCH FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on October 7, 2005.

SECOND: This amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation as set forth below has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the sole stockholder of the Corporation and by the directors of the Corporation.

THIRD: Article 1 of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation as presently in effect is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"The name of this Corporation is Clearwater Paper Corporation."

FOURTH: Article 5 of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation as presently in effect is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Classes of Stock. The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 105,000,000, of which 100,000,000 shares, par value \$0.0001 per share, shall be common stock ("Common Stock") and 5,000,000 shares, par value \$0.0001 per share, shall be preferred stock ("Preferred Stock"). The number of authorized shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the then outstanding shares of Common Stock, without a vote of the holders of Preferred Stock, or of any series thereof, unless a vote of any such Preferred Stock holders is required pursuant to the provisions established by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such Preferred Stock, and if such holders of such Preferred Stock are so entitled to vote thereon, then, except as may otherwise be set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation, the only stockholder approval required shall be the

701348143v2

affirmative vote of a majority of the combined voting power of Common Stock and Preferred Stock so entitled to vote.

At the time this Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation shall become effective, every one share of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, issued and outstanding at such time shall be, and hereby is, changed and reconstituted into one fully paid and non-assessable share of Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Par Value Adjustment"). Each outstanding stock certificate of the Corporation which, immediately prior to the time this Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation shall become effective, represented one or more shares of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, shall thereafter be deemed to represent the one or more shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, taking into account the Par Value Adjustment, until such old stock certificate is exchanged for a new stock certificate reflecting the adjustment to the par value of the Common Stock resulting from the Par Value Adjustment.

В. Preferred Stock. Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, as determined by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issue, in one or more series, of all or any of the remaining shares of Preferred Stock and, in the resolution or resolutions providing for such issue, to establish for each such series the number of its shares, the voting powers, full or limited, of the shares of such series, or that such shares shall have no voting powers, and the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of the shares of such series, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof. The Board of Directors is also expressly authorized (unless forbidden in the resolution or resolutions providing for such issue) to increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series. In case the number of shares of any such series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series."

FIFTH: All other provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation remain in full force and effect.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer as of this December 2, 2008.

POTLATCH FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Name: Michael J. Covey

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

701348143v2

**RECORDED: 01/21/2009**